
NOTICE TO BIDDERS
MUNICIPALITY OF

BETHEL PARK
ALLEGHENY COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
Sealed  Proposals  will  be
received by the Municipality of
Bethel Park 5100 West Library
Avenue,  Bethel  Park,  PA
15102  until  9:00  A.M.
prevailing  time  on  Tuesday,
March  19,  2024  for  the
following project:

2024 MILLENNIUM PARK
FIELD LIGHTING

This  project  includes  the
installation  of  sports  field
lighting  on  the  multipurpose
field,  and  lighting  for  the
Pickleball  Courts  and  their
associated  parking  lot  at
Millennium  Park.   Proposals
shall be delivered in a sealed
envelope, clear¬ly marked on
the  outside  with  the  words
2024  MILLENNIUM  PARK
FIELD  LIGHTING.   Prevailing
wage rates are required to be
paid on this project. Bidders
are advised that this project
is  funded  in  part  by  a
Redevelopment Assistance
Capital  Program  (RACP)
Grant  and  that  all  RACP
requirements  must  be
strictly  followed.   All
Proposals  must  be in  the
hands  of  Lou  Lambros,
Engineering  Dept.,  5100
West  Library  Avenue,
Bethel Park, PA 15102, on
or before March 19, 2024 at
9:00  A.M.  prevailing  time
where  the  same  will  be
publicly  opened  and  read
immediately
thereafter.  There  will  be  a
Mandatory  Pre-bid  meeting
on Wednesday, March 6, 2024
at  10:30  AM  on-site  at
Millennium Park, 5900 Baptist
Road,  Bethel  Park,  PA
15102.   Copies  of  Drawings,
Specifications,  Instructions to
Bidders,  General  Conditions,
Forms  of  Proposals  and
Agreement  are  on  file  and
open  for  public  inspection
between  the  hours  of  8:00
a.m.  and  4:00  p.m.  at  the
office  of  The  Gateway
Engineers, Inc., 100 McMorris
Road,  Pittsburgh,  PA  15205
where sets of said documents
may  be  obtained  upon
payment of $50.00 per set. A
$15.00 fee shall be applied if
documents are to be mailed.
No refund will be made for the
return  of  any  documents.
Electronic  files  may  be
requested at no cost.  Sealed
Proposals will be received by
the Municipality of Bethel Park
5100  West  Library  Avenue,
Bethel  Park,  PA  15102  until
9:30 A.M. prevailing time on
Tuesday, March 19, 2024 for
the following projects:

2024 SANITARY SEWER
REPAIR PROJECT

This  project  includes
approximately  12  sanitary
sewer  excavation  repairs
throughout the Municipality of
Bethel Park. Proposals shall be
delivered in a sealed envelope,
clear¬ly  marked  on  the
outside with the words 2024
SANITARY  SEWER  REPAIR
PROJECT.   Prevailing  wage
rates are required to be paid
on this project.

2024 STORM SEWER
REPAIR PROJECT

This  project  includes  the
rehabilitation of storm sewers,
inlets, MS4 outfalls, and storm
structures  throughout  the
Municipality  of  Bethel  Park.
This also includes the removal
and stabilization of a rail-road
tie retaining wall, along with fill
and  regrading  of
slope.   Proposals  shall  be
delivered in a sealed envelope,
clear¬ly  marked  on  the
outside with the words 2024
STORM  SEWER  REPAIR
PROJECT .
Prevailing  wage  rates  are
required  to  be  paid  on  this
project.

 2024 SANITARY SEWER
CCTV & MANHOLE

INSPECTION PROJECT
This  project  includes  the
cleaning  and  (CCTV)  Closed
Circuit  Televising  of
approximately  100,000 LF of
sanitary  sewers  throughout
the  Municipality  of  Bethel
Park. This project also includes
the  inspection  of
approximately 600 manholes
associated  with  the  CCTV
locations.  Proposals  shall  be
delivered in a sealed envelope,
clear¬ly  marked  on  the
outside with the words 2024
SANITARY  SEWER  CCTV  &
MANHOLE  INSPECTION
PROJECT.
2024 STORM SEWER CCTV

INSPECTION PROJECT
This  project  includes  the
cleaning  and  (CCTV)  Closed
Circuit  Televising  of
approximately  24,500  LF  of
storm sewers throughout the
Municipality  of  Bethel  Park.
This project also includes the
heavy  cleaning  of
approximately  4,000  LF  of
storm  sewer  identified  by
CCTV  locations.   Proposals
shall be delivered in a sealed
envelope, clear¬ly marked on
the  outside  with  the  words
2024  STORM  SEWER  CCTV
INSPECTION  PROJECT.   All
Proposals  must  be in  the
hands  of  Lou  Lambros,
Engineering  Dept.,  5100
West  Library  Avenue,
Bethel Park, PA 15102, on
or before March 19, 2024 at
9:30  A.M.  prevailing  time
where  the  same  will  be
publicly  opened  and  read
immediately
thereafter.  There  will  be  a
Mandatory  Pre-bid  meeting
for  these  projects  on
Wednesday, March 6, 2024 at
9 AM in Municipal Building -
Council Chambers, 5100 West
Library  Ave,  Bethel  Park,  PA
15102.  Sealed Proposals will
be  received  by  the
Municipality  of  Bethel  Park
5100  West  Library  Avenue,
Bethel  Park,  PA  15102  until
10:00 A.M. prevailing time on
Tuesday, March 19, 2024 for
the following projects:

2024 SANITARY SEWER
LINING PROJECT

This project includes the lining
of approximately 50 segments
of sanitary sewers throughout
the  Municipality  of  Bethel
Park.
Proposals shall be delivered in
a  sealed  envelope,  clear¬ly
marked on the outside with
the  words  2024  SANITARY
SEWER  LINING
PROJECT.   Prevailing  wage
rates are required to be paid
on this project.

 2024 MANHOLE
REHABILITATION PROJECT

This  project  includes  the
rehabilitation of approximately
50  sanitary  manholes
throughout the Municipality of
Bethel Park.
Proposals shall be delivered in
a  sealed  envelope,  clear¬ly
marked on the outside with
the  words  2024  MANHOLE
REHABILITATION  PROJECT
.   Prevailing  wage  rates  are
required  to  be  paid  on  this
project.

2024 SANITARY SEWER
SMOKE TESTING

This  project  includes  the
smoke  test  investigation  of
approximately  70,000  LF  of
sanitary  sewers  throughout
the  Municipality  of  Bethel
Park.   Proposals  shall  be
delivered in a sealed envelope,
clearly marked on the outside
with  the  words  2024
SANITARY  SEWER  SMOKE
TESTING. All Proposals must
be  in  the  hands  of  Lou
Lambros,  Engineering
Dept.,  5100  West  Library
Avenue,  Bethel  Park,  PA
15102, on or before March
19,  2024  at  10:00  A.M.
prevailing time where the
same  will  be  publicly
opened  and  read
immediately
thereafter.   There  will  be  a
Mandatory  Pre-bid  meeting
for  these  projects  on
Wednesday, March 6, 2024 at
9 AM in Municipal Building -
Council Chambers, 5100 West
Library  Avenue,  Bethel  Park,
PA 15102.  Sealed Proposals
will  be  received  by  the
Municipality  of  Bethel  Park
5100  West  Library  Avenue,
Bethel  Park,  PA  15102  until
10:30 A.M. prevailing time on
Tuesday, March 19, 2024 for
the following projects:

2024 ROAD PROGRAM
This  project  includes  storm
sewer work and resurfacing of
roadways  throughout  the
Municipality of Bethel Park.
Proposals shall be delivered in
a  sealed  envelope,  clear¬ly
marked on the outside with
the  words  2024  ROAD
PROGRAM.   Prevailing  wage
rates are required to be paid
on this project.

 2024 LANDSCAPING
PROJECT

This project includes the yard
restoration  behind  curbs
associated  with  the  2024
Road Program.
Proposals shall be delivered in
a  sealed  envelope,  clear¬ly
marked on the outside with
the words

2024 LANDSCAPING
PROJECT.2024 ROAD

REJUVENATOR PROJECT
This  project  includes  the
rejuvenating of approximately
118,000  SY  of  asphalt
pavement  throughout  the
Municipality  of  Bethel
Park.   Proposals  shall  be
delivered in a sealed envelope,
clear¬ly  marked  on  the
outside with the words 2024
ROAD  REJUVENATOR
PROJECT. All Proposals must
be  in  the  hands  of  Lou
Lambros,  Engineering
Dept.,  5100  West  Library
Avenue,  Bethel  Park,  PA
15102, on or before March
19,  2024  at  10:30  A.M.
prevailing time where the
same  will  be  publicly
opened  and  read
immediately
thereafter.   There  will  be  a
Mandatory  Pre-bid  meeting
for  the  Road  Program  &
Landscaping  projects  on
Wednesday, March 6, 2024 at
9 AM in Municipal Building -
Council Chambers, 5100 West
Library  Avenue,  Bethel  Park,
PA 15102. Copies of Drawings,
Specifications,  Instructions to
Bidders,  General  Conditions,
Forms  of  Proposals  and
Agreement  for  each  Project
are on file and open to public
inspection  at  the  office  of
5100  West  Library  Avenue,
Bethel Park, PA 15102 where
sets of said documents may
be obtained upon payment of
fifty ($50.00) dollars per set. A
fifteen ($15.00) dollar fee shall
be applied if documents are to
be mailed. No refund will be
made for  the  return  of  any
documents.  Electronic  files
may  be  requested  at  no
cost.   Proposals  to  receive
consideration  must  be
accompanied  by  a  Certified
Check or Bidder's Bond from a
Surety Company authorized to
do business in Pennsylvania,
made  to  the  order  of  the
Municipality  of  Bethel  Park,
Allegheny  County,
Pennsylvania  in  an  amount
equal to ten (10%) percent of
the  total  amount  of  the
Proposal as a guarantee that,
if the Proposal is accepted, the
successful  Bidder  will  enter
into  an  Agreement  within
fifteen (15) days after Notice of
the  Award  of  the
Contract.  Proposals must be
made to  the  Municipality  of
Bethel Park and shall remain
firm for a period of sixty (60)
days. No Bidder may withdraw
their Proposal during the sixty
(60)  day  period  without
forfeiting  the  Bid
guarantee.   Performance  and
Labor  and Material  Payment
Bonds,  along  with  Public
Liability and Property Damage
Certificates of Insurance in the
amounts specified, as well as
Certificates  of  Workman's
Compensation must  be filed
with  the  executed
Agreement.   Bidders  are
advised that the Municipality
will award each contract to a
single  qualified,  responsive,
and  responsible  Bidder  for
each Contract based on the
lowest  Base  Bid  and  any
combination  of  Alternates
chosen by the Municipality at
its  sole  discretion.  However,
Bidders are advised that the
Municipality  expressly
reserves the right to reject all
bids, and specifically reserves
the  right  to  award  to  the
lowest  qualified,  responsive,
and  responsible  Bidder  a
contract for all or any portions
of  the  work  listed  in  the
proposal,  and in awarding a
contract for less than the total
work  listed,  or  less  than  all
portions of the work listed, the
contract  price  will  be
determined  from  the  total
quantities for each item listed
and the unit price bid for each
item listed.  The  Municipality
also  reserves  the  right  to
reject any or all Proposals, or
any  part  thereof,  for  any
reason, and reserves the right
to  waive  any  informality
therein.

Kristen Denne
Municipal Manager


